#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,	)
Complainant,	)
v.	) PCB NO. 03-191 ) (Enforcement – Land)
COMMUNITY LANDFILL COMPANY, INC.,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
an Illinois corporation, and	)
the CITY OF MORRIS, an Illinois	)
municipal corporation,	)
Respondent.	)

#### NOTICE OF FILING

TO: See Attached Service List (VIA ELECTRONIC FILING)

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that today I have filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board by electronic filing the following COMPLAINANT'S MOTION TO EXTEND TIME TO RESPOND TO COMMUNITY LANDFILL COMPANY, INC.'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD'S ORDER DATED JUNE 18, 2009, a copy of which is attached and hereby served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

LISA MADIGAN Attorney General State of Illinois

BX;

Jennifer A. Van Wie

Christopher Grant

Assistant Attorneys General

Environmental Bureau

69 W. Washington Street, Suite 1800

Chicago, Illinois 60602

(312) 814-0609

(312) 814-5388

DATE: August 5, 2009

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

### **SERVICE LIST**

Bradley Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

City of Morris c/o Mr. Richard Porter Hinshaw & Culbertson 100 Park Avenue Rockford, Illinois 61101

Community Landfill Co. c/o Mr. Mark LaRose LaRose & Bosco 200 N. La Salle Street, Suite 2810 Chicago, Illinois 60601 Mr. Scott Belt Scott Belt & Associates 105 E. Main Street Suite 206 Morris, Illinois 60450

Community Landfill Co. c/o Ms. Clarissa Cutler Attorney at Law 155 North Michigan, Suite 375 Chicago, Illinois 60601

#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS	)
Complainant,	)
v.	PCB NO. 03-191 (Enforcement – Land)
COMMUNITY LANDFILL COMPANY, INC., an Illinois corporation, and the CITY OF MORRIS, an Illinois	) (Emorcement – Land) )
municipal corporation,  Respondents.	) )

# COMPLAINANT'S MOTION TO EXTEND TIME TO RESPOND TO COMMUNITY LANDFILL COMPANY, INC.'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD'S ORDER DATED JUNE 18, 2009

Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, by Lisa Madigan,
Attorney General for the State of Illinois, hereby requests an extension of time to respond
to Respondent, Community Landfill Company, Inc.'s ("CLC"), Motion for
Reconsideration of the Board's Order dated June 18, 2009. In support of its request,
Complainant states as follows:

- 1. Respondent CLC filed its Motion for Reconsideration and Memorandum in support of its Motion on July 27, 2009.
- 2. Complainant's response to CLC's Motion for Reconsideration and Memorandum is due August 12, 2009.
- 3. Complainant requests an additional two (2) weeks (to August 26, 2009) to respond to CLC's Motion and Memorandum.
- 4. Complainant needs additional time to address the multitude of issues raised in CLC's 19 page Memorandum and review the record cited by Respondents.

Additionally, one of the Assistant Attorneys General thoroughly involved in the issues concerning this matter will be on vacation from August 12, 2009 through August 20, 2009.

WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, respectfully requests the Board grant its Motion to Extend Time to Respond and allow Complainant until August 26, 2009 to respond to CLC's Motion to Reconsider and Memorandum in Support thereof.

Respectfully submitted,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

LISA MADIGAN Attorney General State of Illinois

BY;

JENNIFER A. VAN WIE CHRISTOPHER GRANT Assistant Attorneys General Environmental Bureau Illinois Attorney General's Office

69 W. Washington Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor Chicago, Illinois 60602

(312) 814-0609

(312) 814-5388

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, JENNIFER A. VAN WIE, an Assistant Attorney General, certify that I caused to be served by Electronic Filing and First Class United States Mail, the foregoing Notice of Filing and Complainant's Motion to Extend Time to Respond to Community Landfill Company, Inc.'s Motion for Reconsideration of the Illinois Pollution Control Board's Order dated June 18, 2009, to the parties named on the attached service list, by depositing same in postage prepaid envelopes with the United States Postal Service located at 100 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois 60601 on August 5, 2009.

JENNIFERIA. VAN WIE